market rates and changes at our discretion.

This analysis indicates the impact of changes in net interest income for the given set of rate changes and assumptions. It assumes the balance
sheet remains static and that its structure does not change over the course of the year. It does not account for all factors that impact this analysis,
including changes by management to mitigate the impact of interest rate changes or secondary impacts such as changes to our credit risk profile as
interest rates change.

Furthermore, loan prepayment rate estimates and spread relationships change regularly. Interest rate changes create changes in actual loan
prepayment rates that will differ from the market estimates incorporated in this analysis. Changes that vary significantly from the assumptions may have
significant effects on our net interest income.

For the rising and falling interest rate scenarios, the base market interest rate forecast was increased and decreased over twelve months by 200 and
100 basis points, respectively. At June 30, 2024, our net interest margin exposure related to these hypothetical changes in market interest rates was
within the current guidelines established by us.

Table 26 presents our sensitivity to net interest income as of June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023.

Table 26: Sensitivity of Net Interest Income

Percentage Change from Base Percentage Change from Base June 30,

Interest Rate Scenario June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 2024 vs. 2023

Up 200 basis points 8.93 % 8.20 % 0.73 %

Up 100 basis points 4.60 4.40 0.20

Down 100 basis points (5.41) (5.00) (0.41)

Down 200 basis points (10.91) (9.90) (1.01)

There have been no material changes in our market risk exposure from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024 as the Company remains in an asset
sensitive position with no significant changes to the balance sheet mix and only one target rate increase by the Federal Reserve from 5.00% to 5.25% at
June 30, 2023 to 5.25% to 5.50% on July 26, 2023.

Item 4: CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls

Based on their evaluation as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer have concluded that the disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934)
are effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is
recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules and forms. Additionally,